– The cost of preparing disclosure statements

– The cost of mediation (in particular, our estimates have not taken into account the
time cost for parties)

– The cost of litigation

– The proportion of businesses that are expected to access mediation

– The proportion of businesses that go directly to the courts (in the absence of
low-cost mediation process)

– The impact of access to low-cost mediation on the cost of capital.

■ As required by the Guide to Cost-Benefit Analysis, we also test the sensitivity of the
results to alternative discount rates (3 per cent and 10 per cent).

Table 4.13 summarises the alternative assumptions/parameters used for sensitivity
testing.

4.13 Sensitivity analysis — alternative assumptions/parameters

Assumption/parameter Central case Low alternative High alternative

Cost of disclosure
statements

■ $921 for initial
disclosure statement

■ $461 for renewals

Central case - 50% Central case +50%

Cost of mediation ■ $275 for informal
process

■ $3380 for formal
process

Central case - 50% Central case +50%

Avoided cost of litigation $14 326 for each party
($28 651 in total)

Central case - 50% Central case +50%

www.TheCIE.com.au

Proposed changes to the Retail Leases Act 1994 25

Assumption/parameter Central case Low alternative High alternative

Proportion of businesses
accessing mediation

5% 1% 10%

Proportion of disputes that
would go directly to the
courts

10% 1% 20%

Risk premium 0.1% 0% 1%

Discount rate 7% 3% 10%

Source: CIE.

The net present value (NPV) of each option under each of the alternative assumptions is
shown in table 4.14. In general, the NPV estimates are relatively sensitive to several of
the alternative assumptions.

■ However, under most scenarios tested, Option 3 remains the preferred option.

■ The one exception is where there is no change in the risk premium. Under this
scenario, the costs of extending the RLA to health and fitness businesses would
outweigh the benefits, meaning that Option 1 (extending the RLA to Small bars only)
is the preferred option.

■ The sensitivity testing suggests that the findings are relatively robust, despite